

## Infrastructure Commodities (Mauritius) Ltd

### ABRIDGED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED REPORTS FOR PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

#### STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	As at 31 Mar 19 Unaudited	As at 31 Dec 18 Audited
	USD	USD
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Non-current assets	410,321,826	409,175,070
Current assets	7,800	13,575
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>410,329,626</b>	<b>409,188,645</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Stated capital	252,565,362	249,944,138
Advance against equity	82,275,262	84,896,486
Retained earnings	20,348,299	20,327,088
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</b>	<b>355,188,923</b>	<b>355,167,712</b>
Non-controlling interests	53,127,153	52,094,873
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>408,316,076</b>	<b>407,262,585</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Non-current liabilities	790,751	723,230
Current liabilities	1,222,799	1,202,830
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>2,013,550</b>	<b>1,926,060</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>410,329,626</b>	<b>409,188,645</b>

#### STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Stated Capital	Advance against equity	Retained earnings	Attributable to owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total
	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD	USD
Non-controlling interest arising on business combination	-	-	-	-	47,510,856	47,510,856
Issue of shares	249,944,138	-	-	249,944,138	1,951,240	251,895,378
Pending allotment	-	84,896,486	-	84,896,486	-	84,896,486
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	20,327,088	20,327,088	2,632,777	22,959,865
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>	<b>249,944,138</b>	<b>84,896,486</b>	<b>20,327,088</b>	<b>355,167,712</b>	<b>52,094,873</b>	<b>407,262,585</b>
At 1 January 2019	249,944,138	84,896,486	20,327,088	355,167,712	52,094,873	407,262,585
Issue of shares	2,621,224	(2,621,224)	-	-	1,022,937	1,022,937
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	21,211	21,211	9,343	30,554
<b>At 31 March 2019</b>	<b>252,565,362</b>	<b>82,275,262</b>	<b>20,348,299</b>	<b>355,188,923</b>	<b>53,127,153</b>	<b>408,316,076</b>

#### STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	3 Months ended 31 Mar 19 Unaudited
	USD
<b>Revenue</b>	
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	1,146,755
Other income	1
	<b>1,146,756</b>
<b>Expenses</b>	
Legal and professional fees	4,125
Other operating fees	1,101,027
	<b>1,105,152</b>
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>41,604</b>
Finance costs	(11,050)
Profit before tax	30,554
Income tax expense	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>30,554</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>30,554</b>
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>	
Owners of the parent	21,211
Non-controlling interest	9,343
	<b>30,554</b>
<b>EPS (weighted average)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>NAV per share</b>	<b>1.41</b>

Any reference to future financial information included in the financial statements for the 3 months ended 31 March 2019 is the responsibility of the Board and has not been reviewed or reported on by the Group's external auditors. The forecast growth is based on assumptions, including assumptions that a stable regional, political and economic environment as well as the stable global macro-economic environment will prevail.

The Board of Directors of Infrastructure Commodities (Mauritius) Ltd accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this report issued pursuant to Listing Rule 12.20 of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius and to Section 88 of the Securities Act 2005.

The statement of direct and indirect interests of insiders required under rule 8(2)(m) of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007 is available upon request and copies of this report are available to the public, free of charge, at the registered office of the Company, in Ebene, Republic of Mauritius.

#### STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	3 Months ended 31 Mar 19 Unaudited
	USD
Net cash flows from operating activities	-
Net cash flows from investing activities	-
Net cash from financing activities	-
<b>Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-</b>
Opening cash and cash equivalents	-
<b>Closing cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-</b>

#### Non cash transactions

The principal non-cash transactions are:

Infrastructure Commodities Limited (the "Subsidiary") issued 965,036 shares to one of its shareholder in exchange of the amount due to the shareholder during the period ended 31 March 2019. The issuance of shares and repayment of the amount due of USD 1,022,937 were non-cash transactions.

#### COMMENTS

- LEGAL STATUS AND BUSINESS ACTIVITY**  
Infrastructure Commodities (Mauritius) Ltd is a Public Company, incorporated on 15 November 2017, holding a Global Business Licence and was listed on the SEM on 6 July 2018. The Company's registered office is c/o SAFYR UTILIS LTD, 7th Floor, Tower 1, NeXteracom, Cybercity, Ebene, 72201, Republic of Mauritius. The principal activity of the Company is that of an investment holding company.
- NET ASSET VALUE ("NAV")**  
The NAV per share at 31 March 2019 was USD 1.41 (31 December 2018: USD 1.42).
- DIVIDEND**  
No dividend has been declared nor recommended for the period under review.
- SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**  
Subsequent to 31 March 2019 and through the date on which the financial statements were authorised for issue, management evaluated that there were no events after the reporting period that require disclosure in these financial statements. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

#### Others:

The interim reports have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The interim reports have been prepared on the same basis as the accounting policies and methods of computation set out in the audited Financial Statements of the Company for the period ended 31 December 2018.